

Case No. S226645

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondent;

ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B257230

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

Mary C. Wickham, County Counsel
Roger H. Granbo, Senior Assistant County Counsel
Jonathan McCaverty, Deputy County Counsel
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-2713
Telephone: (213) 974-1828 ~ Facsimile: (213) 626-2105
Email: jmccaverty@counsel.lacounty.gov

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Timothy T. Coates, State Bar No. 110364
Barbara W. Ravitz, State Bar No. 86665
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 ~ Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
Emails: tcoates@gmsr.com ~ bravitz@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Petitioners
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
and THE OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 10 |
| RELEVANT BACKGROUND | 13 |
| A. ACLU’s PRA Request And The County’s Response. | 13 |
| B. Superior Court Proceedings. | 13 |
| C. Appellate Proceedings. | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. ATTORNEY INVOICES TRANSMITTED TO A CLIENT FALL WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE ATTORNEY- CLIENT PRIVILEGE. | 16 |
| A. Attorney Invoices Are Privileged “Confidential Communications” Under The Plain, Unambiguous Language Of The Evidence Code. | 16 |
| 1. The fundamental importance of the attorney- client privilege. | 16 |
| 2. The statutory scheme: The PRA and the Evidence Code. | 17 |
| 3. The plain meaning of Evidence Code section 952 controls; there is no ambiguity. | 19 |
| B. Even If Section 952 Were Subject To Interpretation, No Extrinsic Source Suggests The Legislature Intended To Exclude Communications Concerning Financial Aspects Of The Attorney-Client Relationship From The Privilege’s Protection. | 24 |
| 1. Legislative history. | 26 |
| 2. Decisional law. | 29 |
| a. <i>Costco</i> —majority opinion. | 29 |
| b. <i>Costco</i> —concurring opinion. | 31 |
| c. <i>Anderson-Barker</i> . | 35 |
| C. Whether Invoices Are Privileged Confidential Communications Is Answered By Section 952, Not By Implied “Assumptions” Or “Understandings” In Cases That Do Not Address The Issue. | 37 |
| D. The California Constitution Does Not Permit—Let Alone Require—A “Narrow” Construction Of The Attorney- Client Privilege. | 41 |
| 1. General principles. | 41 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 2. The narrow-construction requirement applies only when legislative intent is ambiguous; here, it is crystal clear. | 44 |
| 3. Acceptance of ACLU’s narrow-construction argument would lead to absurd results: section 952 would mean one thing in a PRA case, and another in all other contexts. | 47 |
| II. RECOGNITION THAT ATTORNEY INVOICES ARE PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS UNDER SECTION 952 COMPORTS WITH, AND WILL NOT DISRUPT, LONG-ESTABLISHED PRESENT PRACTICES. | 48 |
| A. No One Contends The Privilege Extends To Every Word Or Writing Exchanged Between Lawyer And Client. | 48 |
| B. Only “Communications” Are Privileged; The Same Information May Be Available From Other Sources. | 49 |
| C. ACLU’s Contention That Recognition Of The Privilege For Attorney Invoices Will Have Practical Implications In Litigating Fee Requests Is Both Irrelevant And Patently Unfounded. | 50 |
| 1. Clients have every incentive to submit the strongest evidence necessary to support a fee claim, lest courts reject the claim for inadequate documentation and refusal to submit evidence concerning a matter placed at issue. | 51 |
| 2. California does not require invoices or even time records to recover fees. | 55 |
| D. There Is Nothing Improper, Let Alone Perverse, About A Public Entity’s Assertion Of A Privilege Recognized By The PRA. | 57 |
| E. Recognition That Invoices Are Privileged Creates No Ethical Conflict For Counsel Practicing In Federal Court. | 58 |
| CONCLUSION | 60 |
| CERTIFICATION | 61 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Federal Cases</i> | |
| <i>Agster v. Maricopa County</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 422 F.3d 836 | 59 |
| <i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 717 | 55 |
| <i>Gillbrook v. City of Westminster</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 177 F.3d 839 | 55 |
| <i>Hoot Winc, LLC v. RSM McGladrey Fin. Process Outsourcing, LLC</i> (S.D.Cal., Nov. 16, 2009, No. 08CV1559 BTM (WMC)) 2009 WL 3857425 | 58 |
| <i>Pony v. County of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 433 F.3d 1138 | 55 |
| <i>Ralls v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 52 F.3d 223 | 58 |
| <i>United States v. Blackman</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 72 F.3d 1418 | 59 |
| <i>Venegas v. Mitchell</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 82 | 55 |
| <i>Wilcox v. Arpaio</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 753 F.3d 872 | 59 |
| <i>State Cases</i> | |
| <i>Agnew v. State Bd or Equalization</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 310 | 34 |
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union of Northern California v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 55 | 42 |
| <i>BRV, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 742 | 42 |
| <i>Banning v. Newdow</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 438 | 40 |
| <i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139 | 48 |
| <i>Board of Pilot Commissioners v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 577 | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 646 | 18 |
| <i>California Assn. Of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1 | 43 |
| <i>Calvert v. State Bar</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 765 | 22, 49 |
| <i>Carroll v. Sprague</i> (1881) 59 Cal. 655 | 32 |
| <i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 1142 | 32 |
| <i>Concepcion v. Amscan Holdings, Inc.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1309 | 40, 52-54, 56 |
| <i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725 | 10, 12, 15, and passim |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Anderson-Baker)</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 57 | 29, 35-37 |
| <i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1301 | 42 |
| <i>Deiger v. Jacobs</i> (1912) 19 Cal.App. 197 | 27 |
| <i>Ennabe v. Manosa</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 697 | 43 |
| <i>Estate of Perkins</i> (1925) 195 Cal. 699 | 27 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Ash</i> (1915) 27 Cal.App. 375 | 27 |
| <i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1263 | 22 |
| <i>Flanagan v. Flanagan</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 766 | 34 |
| <i>Gordon v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1546 | 19 |
| <i>Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. v. J.R. Marketing, L.L.C.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 988 | 39-40, 51 |
| <i>Hassan v. Mercy American River Hospital</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 709 | 34-35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Corrine W.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 522 | 33 |
| <i>In re Jordan</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 575 | 50 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Davis</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 846 | 19-20, 24, 38 |
| <i>In re Sutter Health Uninsured Pricing Cases</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 495 | 56 |
| <i>International Federation of Professional & Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319 | 42 |
| <i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122 | 57 |
| <i>Kroll & Tract v. Paris & Paris</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1537 | 19 |
| <i>Largey v. Intrastate Radiotelephone, Inc.</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 660 | 52 |
| <i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 759 | 42 |
| <i>Lunada Biomedical v. Nunez</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 459 | 56 |
| <i>Maria P. v. Riles</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1281 | 57 |
| <i>McKnew v. Superior Court</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 58 | 27, 32 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 591 | 22, 29 |
| <i>Montebello Rose Co. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 1 | 32 |
| <i>Moore v. California State Bd. of Accountancy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 999 | 33 |
| <i>Musser v. Provencher</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 274 | 19 |
| <i>Ornelas v. Randolph</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1095 | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084 | 57 |
| <i>POET, LLC v. California Air Resources Board</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 681 | 45 |
| <i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 169 | 33 |
| <i>People v. Bolden</i> (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 375 | 22 |
| <i>People v. Flores</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 559 | 19 |
| <i>People v. Gionis</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196 | 48 |
| <i>People v. Sinohui</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 205 | 21 |
| <i>Press v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 311 | 57 |
| <i>Progressive American Ins. Co. v. Lanier</i> (Fla.App. 2001) 800 So.2d 689 | 37 |
| <i>Raining Data Corp. v. Barrenechea</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1363 | 56 |
| <i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 383 | 17 |
| <i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363 | 16-17, 19, 22, 36, 58 |
| <i>Satterlee v. Bliss</i> (1869) 36 Cal. 489 | 32 |
| <i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 25 | 57 |
| <i>Serrano v. Unruh</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 621 | 57 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157 | 42-43, 45-47 |
| <i>Smith v. Laguna Sur Villas Community Assn.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 639 | 38 |
| <i>Solon v. Lichtenstein</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 75 | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Sonoma County Employees' Retirement Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 986 | 45 |
| <i>Southern California Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Comm.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 31 | 54 |
| <i>St. Croix v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 434 | 43-44 |
| <i>State ex rel. Dawson v. Bloom-Carroll Local School Dist.</i> (Ohio 2011) 131 Ohio St. 3d 10 [959 N.E.2d 524] | 37 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 721 | 54 |
| <i>State Office of Inspector General v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 695 | 48 |
| <i>Sterling Park, L.P. v. City of Palo Alto</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1193 | 32 |
| <i>Sutter's Place v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1370 | 42 |
| <i>Syers Properties III, Inc. v. Rankin</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 691 | 56 |
| <i>Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 110 | 54 |
| <i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 201 | 28 |
| <i>Wheeler v. Board of Administration</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 600 | 24 |
| <i>State Constitution, Codes & Statutes</i> | |
| California Constitution, Article I, section 3 | 41-44 |
| Business and Professions Code, section 6068, subdivisions (a), (b) | 59 |
| section 6103 | 59 |
| section 6148, subdivision (a), (b) | 23 |
| section 6149 | 23-24, 58 |
| Evidence Code, section 412 | 51 |
| section 911 | 16 |
| section 912, subdivision (a) | 57 |
| section 915, subdivision (a) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------------|
| section 917, subdivision (a) | 18 |
| section 950 et seq. | 16, 21 |
| section 951 | 21 |
| section 952 | 14, 18-23, 26=33, and passim |
| section 954 | 18 |
| | |
| Government Code, | |
| section 6250 et seq. | 13, 17 |
| section 6254, subdivisions (a)-(ad) | 13, 17, 35 |
| section 6254, subdivision (b) | 36 |
| section 6254, subdivision (k) | 13, 17, 35-37, 43, 44 |
| section 6254.4 | 17 |
| section 6254.6 | 17 |
| section 6254.9 | 17, 45 |
| section 6254.9, subdivisions (a), (b) | 45 |
| section 6354.10 | 17 |
| section 6254.11 | 17 |
| section 6254.14 | 17 |
| section 6254.15 | 17 |
| section 6254.16 | 17 |
| section 6254.17 | 17 |
| section 6254.18 | 17 |
| section 6254.20 | 17 |
| section 6254.21 | 17 |
| section 6254.22 | 17 |
| section 6254.23 | 17 |
| section 6254.25 | 17 |
| section 6254.26 | 17 |
| section 6254.27 | 17 |
| section 6254.28 | 17 |
| section 6254.29 | 17 |
| section 6254.30 | 17 |
| section 6255, subdivision (a) | 13 |
| | |
| <i>Other Authority</i> | |
| 2 Witkin, California Evidence (5th ed. 2012) Witnesses, § 111 | 22 |
| 87 Opinions of the California Attorney General 181 (2004) | 43 |
| 88 Opinions of the California Attorney General 16 (2005) | 43 |
| 89 Opinions of the California Attorney General 204 (2006) | 43 |
| 90 Opinions of the California Attorney General 40 (2007) | 43 |
| Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) p. 904 | 56 |
| California Law Revision Commission, West's Annotated Evidence Code, § 911 | 16 |
| Pearl, <i>California Attorney Fee Awards</i> (Cont.Ed.Bar 3d ed. 2014 supp.) § 9.83 | 56 |
